

Date: May 9, 2006 No. of Pages: No. 05-669

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BP America Production Company and
Atlantic Richfield Company,
Petitioners,

v.

Rebecca W. Watson,
Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Land
and Mineral Management, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JICARILLA APACHE
NATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ON THE
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS QUESTION ONLY**

Jill Elise Grant
Counsel of Record
NORDHAUS LAW FIRM, LLP
1401 K Street, NW
Suite 801
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 530-1270
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jicarilla Apache Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Should Grant the Petition on the Statute of Limitations in Order to Clarify the Law on this Question and Uphold the D.C. Circuit’s Decision, Which is Consistent With the Fifth Circuit but Contrary to the Tenth Circuit. 4

II. Applying the Six-Year Statute of Limitations to MMS Orders to Pay Royalties Results in a Windfall to the Oil and Gas Industry and Decreased Revenues for the Jicarilla Apache Nation and Other Tribes. 7

A. Tribes are Owed Substantial Revenues Dating Back More Than Six Years Because of the Oil and Gas Industry’s Long-Standing Practice of Underpaying Royalties. 8

B. The Continuing Failure of MMS to Adequately Administer and Enforce Lease Terms has Compounded the Problem of Unpaid Royalties. 11

C. The Audit Process by Its Nature is Retroactive and Lengthy, Often Involving Periods Dating Back More Than Six Years, but It has Confirmed that Substantial Royalties are Owed to Tribes. 15

CONCLUSION 18

APPENDIX A
LINOWES COMMISSION REPORT (SELECTED PAGES) 1a

APPENDIX B
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4-6
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Bd of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9 th Cir.1986)	17
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States</i> , No. 1:02-cv-00025-FMA (Fed. Cl. filed January 8, 2002)	18
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> , 479 F.Supp. 536, aff'd in part and rev'd and remanded in part on other grounds, 782 F.2d 855 (10 th Cir. 1986) (en banc) (adopting dissenting opinion at 728 F.2d 1555 (1984)), modified, 793 F. 2d 1171 (10 th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 970 (1986)	12, 17
<i>King v. Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> , 981 F.2d 365, 367 (8 th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 6, 12, 17
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1032 (1988)	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson</i> , No. 93-1377, 1994 WL 484506 (5 th Cir. Sept. 7, 1994)	5
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .	17

U.S. ex rel Harrold E. (Gene) Wright v. AGIP Petroleum Co., No. 9:98CV30 (E.D. Tex. filed February 3, 1998), transferred No. 5:03-CV-264 (E.D. Tex.) 10

United States v. Hanover Ins. Co., 82 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Amoco Production Co., 123 IBLA 278 (1992) 11, 13

ARCO, 131 IBLA 299 (1994) 11

BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc., 124 IBLA 185 (1992) . . 16

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co., 151 IBLA 144 (1999) 13

Marathon Oil Co., 149 IBLA 287 (1999) 11

Union Texas Petroleum, 153 IBLA 170 (2000) 10, 16

STATUTES

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982, 30 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* (2000) (“FOGRMA”) 9

30 U.S.C. § 1701 6, 9, 11

30 U.S.C. § 1721 14

30 U.S.C. § 1732 16

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-185, 110 Stat. 1700 (“RSFA”) . . 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4-6
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Bd of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9 th Cir.1986)	17
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States</i> , No. 1:02-cv-00025-FMA (Fed. Cl. filed January 8, 2002)	18
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> , 479 F.Supp. 536, aff'd in part and rev'd and remanded in part on other grounds, 782 F.2d 855 (10 th Cir. 1986) (en banc) (adopting dissenting opinion at 728 F.2d 1555 (1984)), modified, 793 F. 2d 1171 (10 th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 970 (1986)	12, 17
<i>King v. Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> , 981 F.2d 365, 367 (8 th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 6, 12, 17
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1032 (1988)	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson</i> , No. 93-1377, 1994 WL 484506 (5 th Cir. Sept. 7, 1994)	5
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) ..	17

U.S. ex rel Harrold E. (Gene) Wright v. AGIP Petroleum Co., No. 9:98CV30 (E.D. Tex. filed February 3, 1998), transferred No. 5:03-CV-264 (E.D. Tex.) 10

United States v. Hanover Ins. Co., 82 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Amoco Production Co., 123 IBLA 278 (1992) 11, 13

ARCO, 131 IBLA 299 (1994) 11

BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc., 124 IBLA 185 (1992) . . 16

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co., 151 IBLA 144 (1999) 13

Marathon Oil Co., 149 IBLA 287 (1999) 11

Union Texas Petroleum, 153 IBLA 170 (2000) 10, 16

STATUTES

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982, 30 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* (2000) (“FOGRMA”) 9

30 U.S.C. § 1701 6, 9, 11

30 U.S.C. § 1721 14

30 U.S.C. § 1732 16

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-185, 110 Stat. 1700 (“RSFA”) . . 6

30 U.S.C. § 1724	6
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396g	2
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a)	i, 2-7, 17
REGULATIONS	
30 C.F.R. § 206.150(d) (1988)	17
30 C.F.R. § 206.150(d) (2005)	17
30 C.F.R. § 206.152(a)(3)(ii) (1988)	7
30 C.F.R. § 206.154 (1988)	13
30 C.F.R. § 206.155 (1988)	10
30 C.F.R. § 206.156(c) (1988)	14
30 C.F.R. § 206.157 (1988)	14
30 C.F.R. § 206.158(c)(2) (1988)	14
30 C.F.R. § 206.159 (1988)	14
30 C.F.R. § 206.171 (2005)	10
30 C.F.R. § 206.172 (2005)	11
30 C.F.R. § 206.173(b) (2005)	13
30 C.F.R. pt. 210 (1988)	16

30 C.F.R. pt. 210 (2005)	16
30 C.F.R. § 218.50 (2005)	14
30 C.F.R. § 218.50 (1988)	14
30 C.F.R. § 218.53 (1988)	13
30 C.F.R. § 218.53 (2005)	13
30 C.F.R. § 218.54 (1988)	14
30 C.F.R. § 218.54 (2005)	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-859, reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. (1982)	9
----------------------------------------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Circuit Rule 47.5.3.	5
BIA Indian Lease Form 157	7
MMS Website, http://www.mrm.mms.gov/MRMWebStats/default.aspx . . .	6
Report of the Commission, Fiscal Accountability of the Nation’s Energy Resources (Jan. 1982) (“Linowes Commission Report”)	8, 9, 12, 13

Final Report on an Audit of the Minerals Management
Service Audit Offices, OIG 2003-I-0023 (March 31, 2003),
<http://www.oig.doi.gov/upload/2003i0023.pdf> 12

As Profits Soar, Companies Pay U.S. Less for Gas Rights,
New York Times, January 23, 2006 11, 15

Making Them Pay, US News & World Report, (May 14,
2001),
[http://www.usnews.com/usnews/biztech/articles/010514/arch
ive_001087.htm](http://www.usnews.com/usnews/biztech/articles/010514/archive_001087.htm) 10, 15

More Public Drilling? Let's Collect Bills First, USA Today
(April 6, 2001),
[http://www.usatoday.com/news/opinion/2001-04-06-nceditf.
htm](http://www.usatoday.com/news/opinion/2001-04-06-nceditf.htm) 10

"Wait! There's More Money to Collect," Report of the
Project on Government Oversight (August 1996),
[http://www.pogo.org/p/environment/eo-960101-
oilroyalties.html](http://www.pogo.org/p/environment/eo-960101-oilroyalties.html) 9, 11

[http://www.schumer.senate.gov/SchumerWebsite/pressroom/
press_releases/2006/PR19.Gas%20Letter.012306.html](http://www.schumer.senate.gov/SchumerWebsite/pressroom/press_releases/2006/PR19.Gas%20Letter.012306.html) . . . 15

No. 05-669
